STATE OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

MISSOURI CLEAN WATER COMMISSION



GENERAL PERMIT for SEWER EXTENSION CONSTRUCTION

The Mi	issouri	Department of	f Natural	Resources	hereby	issues a	permit to:
--------	---------	---------------	-----------	-----------	--------	----------	------------

Construction Permit ID: MOGSE0354

Title of Project: Villas at Stonebridge
Owner: Cannon Builders

Address: 193 N Lincoln Drive
Troy, MO 63379

The project will also include general site work appropriate to the scope and purpose of the project and will include all the necessary appurtenances to make a complete and usable collection system. The construction of this project will be in the vicinity of the county below and discharge to Receiving Permit ID below:

County: Lincoln Receiving Permit ID: MO0131296

for the construction of (described construction project):

Villas at Stonebridge - Construction of approximately 1,640 lf of 8-inch PVC SDR-35 gravity sewer lines with approximately 11 manholes to serve a 170 PE and a design average flow of 17,020 gpd.

Project is in the vicinity of Old Moscow Mills Road and Creekwood Boulevard in Lincoln County and discharges to an existing system to be treated at Troy Southeast WWTF, MO-0131296. Mayor Ron Sconce with the City of Troy WWTF provided an acceptance letter dated March 11, 2022.

Construction of such proposed facilities shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and regulation promulgated thereunder, or this permit may be revoked by the Department of Natural Resources (Department) As the Department does not examine structural features of design or the efficiency of mechanical equipment, the issuance of this permit does not include approval of these features.

This permit applies only to the construction of water pollution control components; it does not apply to other environmentally regulated areas.

April 20, 2022	Chie Wubug
Issue Date	Chris Wieberg, Director Water Protection Program
issue Date	Water Protection Program

April 19, 2024
Expiration Date

APPLICABILITY

- 1. This permit authorizes the construction of gravity sewer extensions, force mains, and lift stations. Non-earthen flow equalization storage basins at lift stations and inline storage, which flows back into the lift station or collection system, are also included.
- 2. A site specific sewer extension construction permit may be required by the Department due to compliance and enforcement actions.
- 3. Projects located within an Approved Sewer Program as noted in the operating permit of the receiving wastewater treatment facility are not required to obtain a construction permit from the Department of Natural Resources (Department).
- 4. This permit does not apply to:
 - A. Earthen storage basins;
 - B. Exempt projects unless requested by the applicant or required by enforcement.

PREREQUISITES:

- 1. The General Sewer Extension Construction Permit application, appropriate fee, and documentation in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(G).
- 2. The plans and specifications each signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri in accordance with 10 CSR 20-8 and 10 CSR 20-6.010.
- 3. The Design Certification form or Engineering Report or Summary of Design signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri certifying the design of the system was prepared in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6 and 10 CSR 20-8.
- 4. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the wastewater for treatment and indicating the permitted treatment facility has the available capacity.
- 5. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the responsibility for operation and maintenance of these facilities.

PERMIT CONDITIONS:

- 1. This permit authorizes the activities and scope of work detailed in the plans and specifications submitted with the request.
- 2. The construction must be in accordance with the final plans and specifications approved by the Department.
- 3. State and Federal Law does not permit bypassing of raw wastewater; therefore steps must be taken to ensure that raw wastewater does not discharge during construction. If a sanitary sewer overflow or bypass occurs, report the appropriate information to the Department's regional office per 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(E)2., or through the Online Bypass/SSO Reporting system found at https://dnr.mo.gov/eservices.htm under Water Protection.

PERMIT CONDITIONS: (continued)

- 4. Protection of drinking water supplies must meet the requirements of 10 CSR 23-3.010.
 - A. There shall be no physical connections between a public or private potable water supply system and a sewer, or appurtenance thereto, which would permit the passage of any wastewater or polluted water into the potable supply.
 - B. Sewers shall be laid at least fifty feet (50') in a horizontal direction from any existing or proposed public water supply well or other water supply sources or structures.
- 5. Manholes shall be located with the top access at or above grade level.
- 6. In addition to the requirements for a construction permit, see 10 CSR 20-6.200 for land disturbance requirements to obtain a Missouri State Operating Permit to discharge stormwater. The permit requires Best Management Practices sufficient to control runoff and sedimentation to protect waters of the state. Land disturbance permits will only be obtained by means of the Department's ePermitting system available online at www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm.

See <u>www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/stormwater/sw-land-disturb-permits.htm</u> for more information.

7. A United States (U.S.) Army Corps of Engineers (COE) permit (404) and a Water Quality Certification (401) issued by the Department or permit waiver may be required for the activities described in this permit. This permit is not valid until these requirements are satisfied. If construction activity will disturb any land below the ordinary high water mark of Jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. then a 404/401 will be required. Since the COE makes determinations on what is jurisdictional, you must contact the COE to determine permitting requirements. You may call the Department's Water Protection Program at 573-751-1300 for more information.

See www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/401/ for more information.

- 8. If this project eliminates a wastewater treatment facility under the jurisdiction of the Department, then a full closure plan shall be submitted with a Facility Closure Request Form, Form MO 780-2512 to the Department's appropriate regional office for review and approval. In accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(12), the closure plan must meet the requirements outlined in Standard Conditions Part III, of the Missouri State Operating Permit. Closure shall not commence until the submitted closure plan is approved by the Department.
- 9. If this project is part of a project to resolve an enforcement action or is receiving funding from the Department, submit a statement of work complete following the completion of construction

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT -**SEWER EXTENSION**

FOR DEPA	RTMENT USE ONLY
APP NO	CPNO
FEE BOOK	CHECK NO
DATE RECEIVE	12 22 24

NOTE ► PLEASE R	EAD THE ACCOME	Section 1965 Adv. 201	management for a section of the sect		and the second of the second o	
1.0 APPLICATION IN considered incomplete		- If any o	f the questions in thi	s section are a	nswered NO, this	application may be
1.1 Is this a Federal/	State funded project?	P ☐ YES	S N/A Fundi	ng Agency:		Project #:
1.2 Has the Departm TYES Date of A		rces appro	ved the proposed p	oject's enginee	ring report*?	
1.3 Is a copy of the a	ppropriate plans* and	d specificat	tions* included with	his application	YES N	Ю
1.4 Is a summary of c	design* included with	this applic	ation? YES	₩ NO		
1.5 Is the appropriate See Section 7.0				 eation? ☐ YES	i □ NO	
* Must be affixed with	a Missouri registered	professio	nal engineer's seal	signature and d	late	
2.0 PROJECT INFOR			idi digitiddi d ddai,	organicator di la c		}
2.1 NAME OF PROJECT	W/ And the Colonia					-
Villas at Stonebridge ADDRESS		le som e			T we seem	
AUDRESS		Troy		MO	63379	Lincoln
2.2 Legal Description:	. 1/4,	1/4, SW	1/4, Sec. 31	, T _{49N} , F		Ziriodin
E.E Legal Description.	. /4,	741 SVV	74, 000.31	, 49N ,	· IE	
2.3 Project Componer	nts (check all that ap	piy):				
☑ Gravity sewers			orce mains	ternative sewer	system	er (Describe below.)
Construct 1164 feet of			oles to serve 46 villa	ı units		
Construct 1164 feet of the construct 1164 feet of the construct 1164 feet of the construction of the const	8" sanitary sewer wit	h 11 manh	xtension: 46 tots		Design Peak F	lourly Flow: 2960 gp
Construct 1164 feet of the state of the stat	8" sanitary sewer wit	h 11 manh	xtension: 46 tots		Design Peak H	dourly Flow: 2960 gp
Construct 1164 feet of the state of the stat	8" sanitary sewer wit	h 11 manh d by this e extension:	xtension: 46 lots Design Average F		Design Peak H	lourly Flow: 2960 gp
Construct 1164 feet of the construct 1164 feet of the construct 1164 feet of the construction or number 1164 feet of the construction or number 1164 feet of the construction of the const	8" sanitary sewer wit ber of lots to be serve e contributed by this Type: Size:8 inche	h 11 manh d by this e extension:	xtension: 46 lots Design Average F ow: ₀ gpd		Design Peak F	lourly Flow: 2960 gp
24 PROJECT DESCRIPTION Construct 1164 feet of the construction or number 1164 feet of the construction of the construc	8" sanitary sewer wit ber of lots to be serve e contributed by this Type: Size:8 inche	h 11 manh d by this e extension:	xtension: 46 tots Design Average F ow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm	low: 17020 gpd	EMAIL ADDRESS	
Construct 1164 feet of the construction or number 1165 feet of the construction of the constructio	8" sanitary sewer wit ber of lots to be serve e contributed by this Type: Size:8 inche	d by this e extension: FI	xtension: 46 fots Design Average F ow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm	low: 17020 gpd	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon	Hourly Flow: 2960 gp @cannoncompanies.co
Construct 1164 feet of a construct 1164 feet o	8" sanitary sewer wit ber of lots to be serve e contributed by this Type: Size:8 inche	h 11 manh ed by this e extension: FI es Ca	xtension: 46 tots Design Average F ow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm	low: 17020 gpd	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE	
Construct 1164 feet of a construct 1164 feet o	8" sanitary sewer with the server of lots to be server e contributed by this Type: Size:8 inches	h 11 manh ed by this e extension: FI es Ca	xtension: 46 lots Design Average F ow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm TELEPHONE NUMBER V 314-486-8978	Iow: 17020 gpd ITH AREA CODE STATE MO	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE 63379	@cannoncompanies.co
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or numb B. Estimated flow to be C. Industrial Wastes: D. Receiving Sewer: D. PROJECT OWNEF AME annon Builders DDRESS BODRESS BODRE	8" sanitary sewer with the permittee to samp aboratory. To access gov/cmsimages/adruserseEntity/BESe	cd by this e extension: Flus Ca CITY Troy Ing authorit irrements. Ile or operathe regula les/csr/cur e's (SoS's) earch.aspx	xtension: 46 lots Design Average Fow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm TELEPHONE NUMBER v 314-486-8978 y is a company, bus A continuing authorate and maintain the tory requirement regrent/10csr/10c20-6. webpage: 7SearchType=0, unthe SoS.	IOW: 17020 gpd ITH AREA CODE STATE MO iness entity or ty is not, hower system for a de arding continuity off. A continuing	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE 63379 person(s) that will yer, an entity or in effined time period ng authority, 10 C g authority's name	@cannoncompanies.co be operating the facili dividual that is , such as a certified SR 20-6.010(2), please e must be listed exactly
Construct 1164 feet of a construct 1164 feet o	8" sanitary sewer with the permittee to samp aboratory. To access gov/cmsimages/adruserseEntity/BESe	cd by this e extension: Flus Ca CITY Troy Ing authorit irrements. Ile or operathe regula les/csr/cur e's (SoS's) earch.aspx	xtension: 46 lots Design Average Fow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm TELEPHONE NUMBER v 314-486-8978 y is a company, bus A continuing authorate and maintain the tory requirement regrent/10csr/10c20-6. webpage: 7SearchType=0, unthe Sos.	IOW: 17020 gpd ITH AREA CODE STATE MO iness entity or ty is not, hower system for a de arding continuity off. A continuing	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE 63379 person(s) that will yer, an entity or in effined time period ng authority, 10 C g authority's name using authority is an email author	@cannoncompanies.co be operating the facilit dividual that is , such as a certified SR 20-6.010(2), please e must be listed exactly i individual(s),
Construct 1164 feet of a construct 1165 feet o	8" sanitary sewer with the permittee to samp aboratory. To access gov/cmsimages/adruserseEntity/BESe	cl by this e extension: Flors Ca CITY Troy Ing authorit uirements. Ile or operathe regula les/csr/cur e's (SoS's) earch aspx jister with	xtension: 46 lots Design Average Fow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm TELEPHONE NUMBER v 314-486-8978 y is a company, bus A continuing authorate and maintain the tory requirement regrent/10csr/10c20-6. webpage: 7SearchType=0, unthe SoS.	IOW: 17020 gpd ITH AREA CODE STATE MO Iness entity or ty is not, hower system for a de arding continuing off. A continuing less the continuing	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE 63379 person(s) that will ver, an entity or in efined time period ng authority, 10 C g authority's name ling authority is an EMAIL ADDRESS dlindsey@city	@cannoncompanies.co be operating the facilit dividual that is , such as a certified SR 20-6.010(2), please e must be listed exactly
Construct 1164 feet of a construct 1164 feet o	8" sanitary sewer with the permittee to samp aboratory. To access gov/cmsimages/adruserseEntity/BESe	cd by this e extension: Flus Ca CITY Troy Ing authorit irrements. Ile or operathe regula les/csr/cur e's (SoS's) earch.aspx	xtension: 46 lots Design Average Fow: 0 gpd pacity: 590 gpm TELEPHONE NUMBER v 314-486-8978 y is a company, bus A continuing authorate and maintain the tory requirement regrent/10csr/10c20-6. webpage: 7SearchType=0, unthe Sos.	IOW: 17020 gpd ITH AREA CODE STATE MO iness entity or ty is not, hower system for a de arding continuity off. A continuing	EMAIL ADDRESS montecannon ZIP CODE 63379 person(s) that will yer, an entity or in effined time period ng authority, 10 C g authority's name using authority is an email author	@cannoncompanies.co be operating the facilit dividual that is , such as a certified SR 20-6.010(2), please e must be listed exactly i individual(s),

LLC	TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH	the same of the sa	A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	
LLC	636-544-1691	AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS	
Elmer A. Krussel / E. Krussel, LLC		r really july roles,	elmer.krussel1943@gmail.com	
GTY		STATE	ZIP CODE	
35 Thoreau Ct. O'Fallor		MO	63366	
TER TREATMENT FAC	ILITY			
NAME			EMAIL ADDRESS	
Southeast Treatment Plant			dlindsey@cityoftroymissouri.com	
MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT #			Parilli Course of the section of the algebraic consequent of the section of the s	
MO-0131296			المحاورة والمحاربة المعارب المعارف الم	
ent facility agreed to acc	ept the additional wastev	vater flow?	☑YES □NO	
nt penalties for submittin			e persons directly responsible for elief, true, accurate, and complete. I am isibility of fine and imprisonment for	
			elief, true, accurate, and complete I am sibility of fine and imprisonment for	
nt penalties for submittin			elief, true, accurate, and complete I am	
nt penalties for submittin	g false information, including false information, including the false information included the false	ding the pos	elief, true, accurate, and complete I am sibility of fine and imprisonment for	
nt penalties for submittin	g false information, inclu	ding the pos	elief, true, accurate, and complete I am sibility of fine and imprisonment for	
	ent facility agreed to acc g wastewater treatment to N/A	# 636-528-1254 REMAINING CAPACITY (GPD) 5,500,000 ent facility agreed to accept the additional wastev g wastewater treatment facility, if different than the N/A. Jet Tify under penalty of law that this document and a system designed to assure that qualified person or persons who manage the sys	TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH AREA CODE 636-528-1254 REMAINING CAPACITY (GPD) 5,500,000 ent facility agreed to accept the additional wastewater flow? g wastewater treatment facility, if different than the continuing N/A	